November 13, 2024

Board members present for special session at 1:00 p.m. were: Baier, Twombly, Walker, and Wedemeyer. Hoadley was absent.
Also present: Mandy Berg, Nick Rassmussen, Michael Christoffersen, and Kerry Aistrope. Tom Robinson — KSOM joined via phone conference.

All motions were approved unanimously unless noted otherwise.

DRAW LOTS - WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE: Four candidates with the same amount of write-in votes were written in for the vacant
Washington Township Trustee seat. Chairman Walker drew lots and of the four candidates, Diane McCall was selected.

MINUTES: Moved by Twombly and seconded by Wedemeyer to approve the minutes from October 30, 2024 and November 7, 2024. Approved.

CLAIMS: Moved by Baier and seconded by Wedemeyer to approve the following claims:

21st Century Cooperative
Access Systems

Access Systems Leasing
Adair Co Health & Fitness
Adair Co Health System
Adair Co Sanitary Landfill
Ahlers & Cooney P.C.

Alliant Energy - IES

Auxiant

Central IA Distributing Inc
Central Service & Supply, Inc
Chapman, Tawana

Cintas

Corporate Translation Services
Creston Publishing Company
D & S Feeders LLC
Daughenbaugh, Cole
Diamond Mowers LLC

Dollar General Charge Sales
Farm & Home Publishers
Farmers Electric Coop
Farmers Lumber Company
FNB Bank

Fontanelle City

Frese, Stan

Gebhart, Bret

Grantham Sanitation
Greenfield Lumber Company
Greenfield Municipal Utilities
Greenfield True Value
Guthrie Co Envir Health
Hawkeye Truck Equipment
Housby Mack Inc

IA County Engineers Assoc
IA Law Enforcement Academy
IA Prison Industries

Infomax Office Systems

0001 - GENERAL FUND

Fertilizer & Seed

Service Contract Phones
Courthouse Computer Lease

Polling Place Rent

Pre-Employment Drug/Alcohol Tests
Per Capita Census

Labor Relations

Intersection Lighting/ Utilities

HRA Ins Trust Claims

Floor Cleaner

Tire Chains

Health Care Facility, Gmfd And Stuart
Uniforms, Mop & Mat Service, Safety
Language Link

Bond Notice, Bd Minutes, Election

2 New Fabra Dome Buildings

Tire Labor / Tires & Tubes
Parts-#109

Jail Supplies

Plat Books

Intersection Lighting/ Utilities

Box Culvert Supplies, Signs, Posts
Ach Origination

Utilities-Electric (Fontanelle Yards)
Health Care Facility Delivery, Mileage
Safety-Fy25 Allowance

Trash Collection

Box Culverts, Radios. Concrete Pad
Utilities El Wa Se

Parts, Box Culvert, Sign, Shop Tools
September, October 2024 Services
Parts-#508

Parts, Labor, Filters

Annual lowa County Eng Conference
Rifle Instructor School Recert

Stock Destination Signs For P33
Recorder Copier Lease

0002 - GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL

0011 - RURAL SERVICES
0020 - SECONDARY ROAD

8500 - ADAIR COUNTY INSURANCE TRUST

Approved.

GRAND TOTAL

$112.00
$279.63
$681.03
$125.00
$200.00
$10,238.25
$800.00
$382.99
$6,713.45
$133.00
$145.00
$90.00
$162.05
$17.10
$1,681.23
$39,130.00
$2,770.00
$573.82
$80.25
$650.00
$357.10
$1,611.85
$76.10
$36.84
$212.93
$279.22
$290.00
$469.00
$3,083.47
$440.50
$7,859.27
$547.14
$4,852.14
$1,450.00
$175.00
$1,554.20
$131.95
$13,577.89
$1,635.03
$18,761.12
$156,969.50

$12,189.39
$203,132.93

Interstate Battery Sys Of Dsm
Irimeier, Kyle

Isac Group Dental

Isac Group Health Program
Isac Group Vision

J & J Irimeier Farms, LLC
Jensen, Randall

Lumen

McMorran Lawn Services
Midwest-Wheel Companies
Millslagle, Eric

Murphy Heavy Contracting Inc
Orient Municipal Light

Orient Municipal Water

Orient United Methodist Church
Pitney Bowes Inc

Productivity Plus Account
Roberts, Scott

Schindler Elevator Corporation
Schultz Plumbing And Heating
Shuck-Britson, Inc.

Sickles Trucking & Repair, LLC
Southern IA Rural Water
Storey Kenworthy

Stuart Recreation Center

The Farmacy, LLC

Thomson Reuters - West
Unity Point Clinic

Vestis

Visa

Wallace Auto Supply Co

Wex Bank

Windstream

Windstream

Ziegler Inc

Batteries-#170

(Sec Rds) Row Land 0.064 Perm
Dental Ins

Health Ins

Vision Ins

(Sec Rds) ROW Land

Pest Control

Phone Charges

Broadleaf Control/Fertilizer For Office
Radios & Related Equipment
Safety-FY25 Allowance

(Sec Rds) G-61 Pipe Repair & Re
Utilities-Electric (Orient Yards)

Lo Water, Orient Dump Station
Polling Place Rent

Office Supplies

Parts, Labor, Oil, Filters

Mileage

Maintenance

Install New Unit Heater In The Lab
2024 Bridge Inspections

Service / Tires Tire Repair 1-5 Veh
Utilities

Tax Forms 2024 & Envelopes
Polling Place Rent

Chemical

Library Plan Charges
Pre-Employment Drug/Alcohol Tests
Floor Mats

Criminal Background Check (1)
Parts, Equip Supplies, Oil, Tools,
Gas Co Cars

Phone Bill

Telephone Utility

Parts

Grand Total

$152.95
$508.40
$300.66
$5,126.00
$49.28
$600.14
$58.00
$1.05
$124.00
$181.39
$286.69
$70,363.22
$57.36
$139.55
$200.00
$190.87
$16,612.76
$10.52
$119.98
$3,195.00
$6,271.75
$257.00
$485.00
$624.07
$125.00
$426.00
$494.85
$126.00
$171.20
$18.75
$799.56
$82.43
$34.61
$423.70
$6,123.68

$203,132.93

AG EXTENSION: Kerry Aistrope, Adair County Ag Extension, talked over the summer program and presented an invoice for reimbursement by the
County for $7,000. Aistrope also discussed the Rising Star Program where she has talked with the Aviation Museum and Adair County Tourism about
coming up with a job description to present to ISU students. Aistrope is hoping to have an estimation of cost for the program prior to budget time if
additional money is needed from the County for the program. Nick Kauffman entered at 9:05 a.m. Aistrope exited at 9:07 a.m.



ENGINEER: Sign Services Agreement — Moved by Twombly and seconded by Baier to sign the Service Agreement with Adams County for assistance
with Tornado Clean-up. Approved. Maintenance & Activities Report — Engineer Kauffman gave an update to the Board on the following projects:
been hauling rock, blading, mowing highways, Murphy’s has been crushing concrete and working on Washington culvert, paint contractor is coming
on Saturday to paint new lines on G27 because the glass beads did not get put in the first time, Lee project and N7 Eureka lettings are coming up,
W12 box culvert letting will be December 16%, Schlidberg’ did some repairs on N17 Jefferson and it is fixed now, Summerset bridge, working on budget
amendment and talked about insurance matters. Kauffman exited at 9:17 a.m.

CANVASS - 2024 GENERAL ELECTION: Moved by Twombly and seconded by Baier to approve the canvass as follows:

President and Vice President | Total 3,560
Kamala D. Harris & Tim Walz 1,086 Richland Township Trustee (Vote for 1)
Donald J. Trump & JD Vance 2,916 Roy Maeder 83
Chase Oliver & Mike ter Maat 20 Scattering -
Claudia De la Cruz & Karina Garcia 1 Total 83
William P. Stodden & Stephanie H. Cholensky 2 Washington Township Trustee (Vote for 1)
Robert F. Kennedy Jr. & Nicole Shanahan 34 Diane McCall 2
Shiva Ayyadurai & Crystal Ellis 5 Scattering 13
Scattering 16 Total 15
Total 4,080
US Representative Dist. 3
Lanon Baccam 1,174 Washington Township Trustee To Fill
Zach Nunn 2,771 Vacancy (Vote for 1)
Scattering 10 Brett Thompson 3
Total 3,955 Scattering 7
State Senator District 12 Total 10
Nicole Loew 1,063 County Public Hospital Trustees
Amy Sinclair 2,777 (Vote for 3)
Scattering - Willard W Olesen 2,488
Total 3,840 Jimmy Freeland 2,652
State Senator District 23 Deb Tindle 2,704
Karen Varley 982 Scattering 34
Ray Bubba Sorensen 3,027 Total 7,878
Scattering 2 Soil and Water Conservation District
Total 4,011 Commissioners (Vote for 3)

County Board of Supervisors District 1 Daryl Nelson 3,193
Matt Wedemeyer 692 Justin Geidel 49
Scattering 7 Randy Caviness 6

Total 699 Scattering 99
Total 3,347

County Board of Supervisors District 3 County Agricultural Extension Council
Jerry Walker 749 Members (Vote for 4)

Scattering 8 Matt Mensing 2,665
Total 757 Jessica Christensen 2421

County Board of Supervisors District 5 Trent Raasch 2,447
Michael Christoffersen 647 Amy Kading 2,478
Scattering 10 Scattering 21

Total 657 Total 10,032
County Auditor Supreme Court Justice
Mandy Berg 3,612 David May
Scattering 12 Yes 2,094
Total 3,624 No 934
County Sheriff Total 3,028
Jeffrey L Vandewater 3,668 Court of Appeals Judge
Scattering 22 Tyler J Buller
Total 3,690 Yes 2,078
County Recorder To Fill Vacancy No 838
Kelly Mitchell 3,550 Total 2,916
Scattering 10 Mary Elizabeth Chicchelly




Yes 2,008
No 892
Total 2,900

Samuel Langholz
Yes 1,951
No 937
Total 2,888

Mary Ellen Tabor
Yes 2,042
No 863
Total 2,905

District 5B Judge

Patrick W Greenwood

Yes 2,135
No 754
Total 2,889

Yes 3,034
No 744
Total 3,778

Constitutional Amend 2
Yes 3,204
No 538
Total 3,742

IWCC Public Measure SB
Yes 10
No 14
Total 24

CAM Public Measure B
Yes 14
No 10
Total 24

Constitutional Amend 1

Adair County had zero provisional ballots and zero challenges. Approved.

ADJOURNMENT: Moved by Wedemeyer and seconded by Twombly to adjourn at 9:41 a.m. Approved.

ADAIR COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

ATTEST:

Mandy Berg, Auditor

Jerry Walker, Chair




