November 13, 2024

Board members present for special session at 1:00 p.m. were: Baier, Twombly, Walker, and Wedemeyer. Hoadley was absent.

Also present: Mandy Berg, Nick Rassmussen, Michael Christoffersen, and Kerry Aistrope. Tom Robinson – KSOM joined via phone conference.

All motions were approved unanimously unless noted otherwise.

DRAW LOTS – WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE: Four candidates with the same amount of write-in votes were written in for the vacant Washington Township Trustee seat. Chairman Walker drew lots and of the four candidates, Diane McCall was selected.

MINUTES: Moved by Twombly and seconded by Wedemeyer to approve the minutes from October 30, 2024 and November 7, 2024. Approved.

CLAIMS: Moved by Baier and seconded by Wedemeyer to approve the following claims:

•	nd seconded by Wedemeyer to app		•	D # : #470	0450.05
21st Century Cooperative	Fertilizer & Seed	\$112.00	Interstate Battery Sys Of Dsm	Batteries-#170	\$152.95
Access Systems	Service Contract Phones	\$279.63	Irlmeier, Kyle	(Sec Rds) Row Land 0.064 Perm	\$508.40
Access Systems Leasing	Courthouse Computer Lease	\$681.03	Isac Group Dental	Dental Ins	\$300.66
Adair Co Health & Fitness	Polling Place Rent	\$125.00	Isac Group Health Program	Health Ins	\$5,126.00
Adair Co Health System	Pre-Employment Drug/Alcohol Tests	\$200.00	Isac Group Vision	Vision Ins	\$49.28
Adair Co Sanitary Landfill	Per Capita Census	\$10,238.25	J & J Irlmeier Farms, LLC	(Sec Rds) ROW Land	\$600.14
Ahlers & Cooney P.C.	Labor Relations	\$800.00	Jensen, Randall	Pest Control	\$58.00
Alliant Energy - IES	Intersection Lighting/ Utilities	\$382.99	Lumen	Phone Charges	\$1.05
Auxiant	HRA Ins Trust Claims	\$6,713.45	McMorran Lawn Services	Broadleaf Control/Fertilizer For Office	\$124.00
Central IA Distributing Inc	Floor Cleaner	\$133.00	Midwest-Wheel Companies	Radios & Related Equipment	\$181.39
Central Service & Supply, Inc	Tire Chains	\$145.00	Millslagle, Eric	Safety-FY25 Allowance	\$286.69
Chapman, Tawana	Health Care Facility, Grnfd And Stuart	\$90.00	Murphy Heavy Contracting Inc	(Sec Rds) G-61 Pipe Repair & Re	\$70,363.22
Cintas	Uniforms, Mop & Mat Service, Safety	\$162.05	Orient Municipal Light	Utilities-Electric (Orient Yards)	\$57.36
Corporate Translation Services	Language Link	\$17.10	Orient Municipal Water	Lo Water, Orient Dump Station	\$139.55
Creston Publishing Company	Bond Notice, Bd Minutes, Election	\$1,681.23	Orient United Methodist Church	Polling Place Rent	\$200.00
D & S Feeders LLC	2 New Fabra Dome Buildings	\$39,130.00	Pitney Bowes Inc	Office Supplies	\$190.87
Daughenbaugh, Cole	Tire Labor / Tires & Tubes	\$2,770.00	Productivity Plus Account	Parts, Labor, Oil, Filters	\$16,612.76
Diamond Mowers LLC	Parts-#109	\$573.82	Roberts, Scott	Mileage	\$10.52
Dollar General Charge Sales	Jail Supplies	\$80.25	Schindler Elevator Corporation	Maintenance	\$119.98
Farm & Home Publishers	Plat Books	\$650.00	Schultz Plumbing And Heating	Install New Unit Heater In The Lab	\$3,195.00
Farmers Electric Coop	Intersection Lighting/ Utilities	\$357.10	Shuck-Britson, Inc.	2024 Bridge Inspections	\$6,271.75
Farmers Lumber Company	Box Culvert Supplies, Signs, Posts	\$1,611.85	Sickles Trucking & Repair, LLC	Service / Tires Tire Repair 1-5 Veh	\$257.00
FNB Bank	Ach Origination	\$76.10	Southern IA Rural Water	Utilities	\$485.00
Fontanelle City	Utilities-Electric (Fontanelle Yards)	\$36.84	Storey Kenworthy	Tax Forms 2024 & Envelopes	\$624.07
Frese, Stan	Health Care Facility Delivery, Mileage	\$212.93	Stuart Recreation Center	Polling Place Rent	\$125.00
Gebhart, Bret	Safety-Fy25 Allowance	\$279.22	The Farmacy, LLC	Chemical	\$426.00
Grantham Sanitation	Trash Collection	\$290.00	Thomson Reuters - West	Library Plan Charges	\$494.85
Greenfield Lumber Company	Box Culverts, Radios. Concrete Pad	\$469.00	Unity Point Clinic	Pre-Employment Drug/Alcohol Tests	\$126.00
Greenfield Municipal Utilities	Utilities El Wa Se	\$3,083.47	Vestis	Floor Mats	\$171.20
Greenfield True Value	Parts, Box Culvert, Sign, Shop Tools	\$440.50	Visa	Criminal Background Check (1)	\$18.75
Guthrie Co Envir Health	September, October 2024 Services	\$7,859.27	Wallace Auto Supply Co	Parts, Equip Supplies, Oil, Tools,	\$799.56
Hawkeye Truck Equipment	Parts-#508	\$547.14	Wex Bank	Gas Co Cars	\$82.43
Housby Mack Inc	Parts, Labor, Filters	\$4,852.14	Windstream	Phone Bill	\$34.61
IA County Engineers Assoc	Annual Iowa County Eng Conference	\$1,450.00	Windstream	Telephone Utility	\$423.70
IA Law Enforcement Academy	Rifle Instructor School Recert	\$175.00	Ziegler Inc	Parts	\$6,123.68
IA Prison Industries	Stock Destination Signs For P33	\$1,554.20	-	Grand Total	¢202 422 02
Infomax Office Systems	Recorder Copier Lease	\$131.95			\$203,132.93
0001 - GENERAL FUND 0002 - GENERAL SUPPLEMENT 0011 - RURAL SERVICES 0020 - SECONDARY ROAD 8500 - ADAIR COUNTY INSURAL	- CAL	\$13,577.89 \$1,635.03 \$18,761.12 \$156,969.50 \$12,189.39 \$203,132.93			

Approved.

AG EXTENSION: Kerry Aistrope, Adair County Ag Extension, talked over the summer program and presented an invoice for reimbursement by the County for \$7,000. Aistrope also discussed the Rising Star Program where she has talked with the Aviation Museum and Adair County Tourism about coming up with a job description to present to ISU students. Aistrope is hoping to have an estimation of cost for the program prior to budget time if additional money is needed from the County for the program. Nick Kauffman entered at 9:05 a.m. Aistrope exited at 9:07 a.m.

ENGINEER: Sign Services Agreement – Moved by Twombly and seconded by Baier to sign the Service Agreement with Adams County for assistance with Tornado Clean-up. Approved. **Maintenance & Activities Report –** Engineer Kauffman gave an update to the Board on the following projects: been hauling rock, blading, mowing highways, Murphy's has been crushing concrete and working on Washington culvert, paint contractor is coming on Saturday to paint new lines on G27 because the glass beads did not get put in the first time, Lee project and N7 Eureka lettings are coming up, W12 box culvert letting will be December 16th, Schlidberg' did some repairs on N17 Jefferson and it is fixed now, Summerset bridge, working on budget amendment and talked about insurance matters. Kauffman exited at 9:17 a.m.

CANVASS – 2024 GENERAL ELECTION: Moved by Twombly and seconded by Baier to approve the canvass as follows:

President and Vice President	
Kamala D. Harris & Tim Walz	1,086
Donald J. Trump & JD Vance	2,916
Chase Oliver & Mike ter Maat	20
Claudia De la Cruz & Karina Garcia	1
William P. Stodden & Stephanie H. Cholensky	2
Robert F. Kennedy Jr. & Nicole Shanahan	34
Shiva Ayyadurai & Crystal Ellis	5
Scattering	16
Total	4,080
US Representative Dist. 3	·
Lanon Baccam	1,174
Zach Nunn	2,771
Scattering	10
Total	3,955
State Senator District 12	,
Nicole Loew	1,063
Amy Sinclair	2,777
Scattering	-
Total	3,840
State Senator District 23	3,313
Karen Varley	982
Ray Bubba Sorensen	3,027
Scattering	2
Total	4,011
County Board of Supervisors District 1	7,011
Matt Wedemeyer	692
Scattering	7
Total	699
Total	033
County Board of Supervisors District 3	
Jerry Walker	749
Scattering	8
Total	757
County Board of Supervisors District 5	131
Michael Christoffersen	647
	10
Scattering	
Total County Auditor	657
County Auditor	2 642
Mandy Berg	3,612
Scattering	12
Total	3,624
County Sheriff	2.000
Jeffrey L Vandewater	3,668
Scattering	22
Total	3,690
County Recorder To Fill Vacancy	0.770
Kelly Mitchell	3,550
Scattering	10

Total	3,560
Richland Township Trustee (Vote for 1)	-,,,,,
Roy Maeder	83
Scattering	-
Total	83
Washington Township Trustee (Vote for 1)	
Diane McCall	2
Scattering	13
Total	15
Washington Township Trustee To Fill Vacancy (Vote for 1)	
Brett Thompson	3
Scattering	7
Total	10
County Public Hospital Trustees (Vote for 3)	10
Willard W Olesen	2,488
Jimmy Freeland	2,4652
Deb Tindle	2,704
Scattering	34
Total	7,878
Soil and Water Conservation District	1,010
Commissioners (Vote for 3)	
Daryl Nelson	3,193
Justin Geidel	49
Randy Caviness	6
Scattering	99
Total	3,347
County Agricultural Extension Council	0,0
Members (Vote for 4)	
Matt Mensing	2,665
Jessica Christensen	2,421
Trent Raasch	2,447
Amy Kading	2,478
Scattering	21
Total	10,032
Supreme Court Justice	•
David May	
Yes	2,094
No	934
Total	3,028
Court of Appeals Judge	
Tyler J Buller	
Yes	2,078
No	838
Total	2,916
Mary Elizabeth Chicchelly	

Yes			2,008
No			892
		Total	2,900
	Samuel Langholz		
Yes			1,951
No			937
		Total	2,888
	Mary Ellen Tabor		
Yes			2,042
No			863
		Total	2,905
	District 5B Judge		
	Patrick W Greenwood		
Yes			2,135
No			754
		Total	2,889
_	Constitutional Amend 1		

Yes			3,034
No			744
		Total	3,778
	Constitutional Amend 2		
Yes			3,204
No			538
		Total	3,742
	IWCC Public Measure SB		
Yes			10
No			14
		Total	24
	CAM Public Measure B		
Yes			14
No			10
		Total	24

Adair County had zero provisional ballots and zero challenges. Approved.

ADJOOKNINENT. Woved by Wederneyer and Seconded by	I wombiy to adjourn at 9.41 a.m. Approved.
ADAIR COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:	Jerry Walker, Chair
ATTEST:	Mandy Berg, Auditor